

No. 13-1080

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals For  
The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LOUIS P. WARCHOT  
DANIEL SAPHIRE  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
RAILROADS  
425 3<sup>rd</sup> St. SW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 639-2100

THOMAS H. DUPREE, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Association of American Railroads*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS OR ANY OTHER COURT .....	11
A. Section 207 Is An Impermissible Delegation .....	12
B. Section 207 Also Violates Due Process.....	20
C. Amtrak Is Not The Government .....	24
II. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT WARRANT PLENARY REVIEW .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1137 (2009).....	29
<i>ACORN v. Edwards</i> , 81 F.3d 1387 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1129 (1997).....	30
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 914 (1992).....	30
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1997 (2013).....	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	25
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	22
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	2, 12, 13, 21
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	17
<i>Ehm v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 732 F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3158 (2010).....	15, 27

<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	21
<i>Hechinger v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 36 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1126 (1995).....	30
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	8, 24, 25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (1984).....	27
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	2, 3, 23
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. &amp; Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	3
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	19
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-Op.</i> , 307 U.S. 533 (1939).....	17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982).....	2

<i>Wilson v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 1282 (6th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1218 (1992).....	30
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	21

## **STATUTES**

49 U.S.C. § 24101(c)-(d).....	22
49 U.S.C. § 24301(a).....	10, 11
49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(2) .....	14, 21
49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(2)-(3).....	2, 10
49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(3) .....	26, 27
49 U.S.C. § 24302(a)(1)(B).....	26
49 U.S.C. § 24303(a) .....	26
49 U.S.C. § 24308(c) .....	5, 19

## **RULES**

S. Ct. Rule 10.....	10
---------------------	----

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1580 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4735.....	2
Pub. L. No. 110-432, Division B, 122 Stat. 4848 (codified generally in Title 49).....	4
Sasha Volokh, <i>My Amicus Cert Petition</i> , <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com">www.washingtonpost.com</a> (Apr. 11, 2014).....	20
